
Authors’ response to comments 

 

We would like to thank the BMJ editors and external reviewers for their thoughtful and 

detailed comments on our paper. We feel that in responding to these comments and 

suggestions, we have significantly improved the quality and readability of the paper.  

 

 

EMA-FDA Comparison  

Editors’ comments: 

* One editor, however, commented that "wouldn't one expect the EMA case to match that of the 

FDA?  I'd like the piece to contain an explanation of any reason to potentially expect anything 

different than the research papers already published on the US FDA.  Sponsors are marketing the 

same drugs, they basically submit the same trials, and the postmarked studies they searched were not 

restricted by geography ... so why should we expect the European case to look any different than the 

US case?  If the authors can say that there is a different regulatory bar for approval, I think that would 

justify the importance of the research question."  

 
Reviewer 2: 

For the global readership, I would include a very brief paragraph that compares/contrasts the drug 

approval process/criteria for EMA vs FDA. 

 
Response 

Thank you for these comments. In the original introduction we had reference recent research documenting 

that regulatory decisions and route of approval differ for new cancer drugs differ between the US and EU. We 

have added a sentence at the end of the paragraph 2 to explain that regulatory mechanisms for accelerating 

cancer drugs on to the market are more restrictive in the EU and that this might lead to divergent regulatory 

outcomes.  

 

Trial registration numbers 

Editors’ comments: 

* Table 2. Please provide trial registration numbers for all trials.  It seems a real waste to compile all 

this data and not allow readers an easy way to get more information about the trials. You might 

change the "Ref" or "Trial" (their choice) column in Table 4 to include the registration number (e.g. by 

adding or even replacing first author last name (year) that you are currently using). 

 
Response 

We agree that it would have been desirable to add the trial identifiers to the old Table 2 (now eTable 2). 

Unfortunately, data for pivotal trials to support marketing authorisation were extracted from the EMA EPARs, 

which did not consistently report a trial identifier. Sometimes the trial name was reported, sometimes a 

clinical trials registration number, sometimes a EUDRACT number. With respect to the Table reporting the 

ESMO scores, the approach adopted by other researchers has been to refer to the published study report. We 

felt that we should report of data in a way that is consistent with published studies that have used the ESMO-

MCBS tool.   

 

Presentation of evidence relating to quality of life 

Editors’ comments: 

* Discussion - we are not sure why you say "Perhaps unsurprisingly" with respect to lack of using 

quality of life as primary outcome measure?  Because it's not required by regulators?  

 

Reviewer 1: 

Please refer in paragraph 3 to the explanation that EMA does not require companies to include quality 

of life variables as primary outcome measures (linking to the explanation in the introduction) and that 



it is therefore not surprising that these measures are not included.  

 

Reviewer 2: 

Box 1: can you tell the reader if the change in QOL is "clinically significant" (i.e. use the 10% QOL score 

"rule" to classify whether a statistically significant QOL score change is clinically relevant 

 

Reviewer 3:  

•       The entire discussion of QoL is missing.  While OS has a standard definition in oncology, QoL 

does not, and the authors admit QoL measures varied widely.  The authors make reference to a 

“validated qualify of life instrument” on page 8, but provide no references defining it except in Box 

1.  I have no way of knowing what QoL measure was used in a study, nor how relevant that QoL might 

be to a patient.   

•       The entire subject of side effects has been ignored.  A drug that provides comparable OS to an 

existing treatment, but is more tolerable, is a significant  improvement in the patient view. Data on 

side effects and toxicities are usually stated in clinical trial reports, and should be evaluated as part of 

this analysis.  
 

For patients, QoL can outweight OS when considering the value of a drug.  The study needs to provide 

more insight into QoL measures used (or not used), consider side effect profiles provided, and clearly 

link this information to an evaluation of clinical benefit. Improved QoL combined with longer PFS is a 

valid measure of value in the eyes of patients—we feel better for a longer time while on treatment 
 

Response 

Thank you for these comments. To address points 1 and 2 above, we have added a sentence to paragraph 3 of 

the Discussion section explaining that the EMA does not require marketing authorization holders to evaluate 

QoL even in the case of drugs where the intention of treatment is palliative. Unfortunately we were not able to 

include information about the whether the magnitude of QoL gains might be considered meaningful to 

patients since this was not consistently reported in either the EPARs or the published literature. We have 

added a sentence explaining this to paragraph 3 in the Discussion section. 

 

With respect to the comments by reviewer 3, we have now added the specific quality of life instruments that 

were used to evaluate patient outcomes for all the indications reporting a quality of life gain in Box 1. Thank 

you for this suggestion. As we note in response to Reviewer 2 above, neither EPARs nor published studies 

consistently reported whether QoL gains could be considered clinically meaningful, which is a serious 

shortcoming and the subject of a future paper! We agree that quality of life may outweigh survival (which is 

why we express concern that QoL assessment is not routinely required, particularly for drugs with palliative 

intent) and we agree that there is an important and complex discussion to be had about measuring and 

reporting on patient reported outcomes and quality of life in cancer clinical trials. However, this is a complex 

issue that goes beyond the scope of the paper. We have referenced several studies which show that PFS does 

not reliably predict QoL gains in many cancer settings, including lung cancer. 

 

With respect to reviewer 3’s comments regarding drug toxicity, we agree that the extent and nature of drug 

toxicity is an important consideration for patients. Comparison of drug toxicity between treatment arms is 

taken into account in the ESMO grades, consistent with the ESMO methodology. However, we deliberately 

chose to look at survival and quality of life as the key outcomes of interest, since it is a global measure aiming 

to capture how patients’ feel and function. This is not necessarily captured by quantitative counting of adverse 

events and drug toxicity. Unfortunately, because of deficiencies in the way that HRQoL is often measured and 

reported in clinical trials, it was frequently unclear from EPARs and published studies whether patients were 

genuinely experience a global improvement in quality of life. We have highlighted this as a limitation of our 

study.  

 

Study limitations 

Editors’ comments: 



* Study limitations - you say that when EMA's opinion was not clear they "adopted a conservative 

approach that favored the drug"  We would not call this a "conservative approach".  It is conservative 

only if your baseline assumption is that drugs have efficacy, not lack of efficacy.  

 

* "We did not consider the appropriateness of clinical trial design, including whether a treatment 

administered in the control arm of a study was optimal"... This is very concerning. We suspect you 

think this is acceptable because your approach gives benefit to the drug and therefore is OK i.e. the 

truth can only be more depressing than what they have already reported.  We did not think that's 

entirely satisfying, yet on the other hand, people will criticize the methods as too opinionated if you 

dismiss trials because of improper design issues e.g. selection of a comparator with unknown efficacy 

profile. You might discuss this matter.   

 
Response 

Thank you for these comments. The editors are correct, and we have changed ‘conservative’ to ‘generous’ in 

paragraph 1 of the section on ‘Study limitations’. We agree that weak and flawed clinical trials are not 

acceptable, which is why we have tried to highlight some of the most problematic cases in this section by 

providing additional detail about the weaknesses in the analysis, conduct and design of specific trials. We have 

added another sentence to paragraph 3 of the ‘Study limitations’ section, again highlighting that because we 

adopted this approach our study is likely to overestimate the benefits provided by new cancer drugs to 

emphasise this point. However, we did not want to risk clouding the impact of our main findings by opening up 

a debate over whether we have imposed our own subjective interpretations on the data. This risk is 

acknowledged by the editors.  

 

Policy implications 
Reviewer 1: 

The authors mention that limited availability of studies evaluating either OS or QoL in the post-

marketing period underscores the importance of robust evidence at time of marketing authorization. 

Another argument could be that the current regulatory system has not established any incentives for 

pharmaceutical companies to invest in further post-marketing studies that would provide additional 

information on OS or QoL benefits (unless the product first received conditional approval).  
 

Reviewer 2: 

Discussion - I think this data supports a stronger policy-level conclusion: the EMA (and other 

agencies) should very seriously re-consider if/why/whether they should continue to approve cancer 

drugs on the basis of surrogate end-points except in the very limited number of scenarios where 

PFS/DFS has been shown to clearly correlate with OS.  

 
Response 

We have pointed out in the section on policy implications that regulatory evidence standards are failing to 

incentivise drug development that generates the most important information for patients, clinicians and 

healthcare systems. We feel that this sentence encompasses the failure of current regulation to provide 

incentives for evidence generation in the postmarketing period for both regular and conditional approvals. We 

thanks reviewer 2 for his suggestion, and have added a stronger concluding paragraph for the policy 

implications secton.  

 

Abstract/Introduction 
Reviewer 2: 

The bottom line finding should be this: Among 68 EMA indications, only X% (Z/68) were based on 

statistically significant improvements in OS or QOL; of these, only Y% (Z/however many Z studies can 

be scored using ESMO tool) were associated with clinically meaningful benefit. I cannot easily see this 

data presented in the current paper. I would suggest including this in the abstract and main text 

including the final paragraph.  

 



Response 

Thank you for this suggestion. We have added similar paragraphs to the one suggested to the abstract (Results 

section), the main text (Results section: ‘Results summary’) and Conclusion (penultimate paragraph). 

 

Reviewer 1: 

Introduction: The authors mentioned that there are calls to raise the evidence bar for market authorization of 

new drugs, especially for cancer drugs. Two important reasons for why this call has been raised, should be 

mentioned: the number of marketing authorization submissions for cancer has increased over time with an 

increasing number of conditional marketing authorization or orphan drug status approvals.  

Following this explanation, I would suggest to shortly describe the conditional marketing authorization and 

orphan drug status (use some of the explanation from the methods section).  

It would also be interesting to include EMA’s guidelines on considering overall survival (which is considered as 

the gold standard) and QoL (e.g. are companies required to report QoL variables?) in evaluations for marketing 

authorization.  

 
Response 

Thank you for these comments. We now note the number of cancer drugs approved to treat solid tumours has 

increased compared to the study by Apolone et al (first paragraph under the section ‘Comparison to other 

studies). We address the fact that the call to raise the evidence bar for approval of cancer drugs has been 

prompted by the rising costs of these drugs in view of evidence that the clinical benefits offered are often 

marginal. This would likely be the case whether or not the number of new drugs for treat cancer had increased 

over time. Although the number of drugs granted conditional marketing authorization by the EMA has 

increased over time, we have not highlighted this since (a) it may be used less frequently than the FDA uses its 

accelerated approval mechanisms, and (b) there is some evidence to suggest that regular marketing 

authorisations may be granted in cases where the FDA have granted accelerated approval. This hope that this 

will be the subject of a future study. We have a sentence pointing out that EMA guidelines assert that overall 

survival is the gold standard, and as mentioned above we have now added a few sentences to highlight the 

fact that the EMA does not require evaluation of patient reported outcomes data, included on health-related 

quality of life.  

 

Abstract/Introduction – minor points 

Reviewer 2 

1.Abstract: first line, clinical benefit (not value!) DONE 

2. Doe the EMA consider costs - NO 

3. Intro: second half of the first paragraph and para #2 have some redundancy/overlap – Thank you. 

We have addressed this. 

4. Intro: last para: median f/u 5.39 years..this belongs in the Results, not Intro - DONE 

 
Reviewer 1: 

*Under the aims paragraph, the authors mention to look at a median follow-up of 5.39 years. If I am 

not mistaken the estimation of those years (which I think should be 5.9) is part of the result section 

and should not be included in the aims.  

Response 

Thank you for pointing out this error. The median follow up was 5.39 years (minimum = 3.28 years, 

maximum = 8.12 years). Where have corrected this where is was misreported in the manuascript.  

 

 

Methods 

Editors’ comments: 

* Search strategy for the RCTs: did you attempt to validate it, ie how sure are you that you did not 

miss anything. Did you cross-check with the EUDRACT or other trial registry? 

 

* We would like to know more about the timing: why study this specific period 2009-2013?  

 



Response 

Thank you for these comments. Yes, we attempted to cross-check our search results by checking both 

EUDRACT and ClinicalTrials.gov and we have added a sentence to the Methods section to explain this (under 

‘Cohort of cancer drugs approved by the EMA 2009-2013’). We have also added a sentence to justify the study 

period, which was to allow a sufficient period of time for completion of clinical trials in the postmarket period.  

 

Reviewer 1: 

Methods: I wonder if restructuring the methods section will enhance the flow of the text. A suggestion 

to structure the section could be:  

1)      Definition of cohort/sample: including the mentioned inclusion and exclusion criteria as well as 

the stratification into regular/first marketing authorization (please use either regular or first MA 

consistently throughout the text and the tables), conditional marketing authorization and orphan 

status (shorten the definition of each category, if you mention it is the introduction) 

2)      Data sources: please include here the two paragraphs for data sources at marketing 

authorization and at post-marketing authorization as well as for the ESMO-MCBS score (published 

literature).  

Regarding the post-marketing authorization data, I am wondering if you also looked at the post-

authorization requirements of the 10 drugs with conditional approvals. If not, this might be another 

interesting source to include.  

3)      Outcome variables: 1) primary and secondary endpoints including OS, PFS, QoL, Then define all 

three of them and point to the differences in the analysis at marketing authorization vs. at post-

marketing authorization and 2) ESMO-MCBS score.  

4)      Methods: Please include a description of how you analyzed the data e.g. a descriptive analysis of 

variables and/or written verification of certain results by EMA? 

 

Response 

Thank you for these helpful suggestions. We have restructured the Methods section to improve readability 

and so that it more clearly reflects the steps in the research process. The section is now structured according 

to the study sample;  data sources and search strategies; data extraction and analysis; and determination of 

the ESMO score. We have also tried to cut out any unnecessary repetition. The specific study endpoints 

(overall survival, quality of life, and various surrogate measures) are reported in the Results section. We have 

added a sentence to specify that data from the EPARS and published studies were descriptively analysed.  

 

Reviewer 2: 

1. Methods: In one statement it implies that data capture was done by 2 authors, in another it 

states 3 authors. This is confusing. 

2. Methods: who did the ESMO MCBS scoring? One person? Two? Was there any checking for 

inter-rate consistency? 
 

Response 

Thank you for pointing to these issues. We have attempted to clarify this under a single subheading in the 

Methods section (Data extraction, outcome variables and data analysis). We also now have a separate 

subsection explaining that two investigator independently undertook the ESMO scoring, and that there was 

complete agreement between the two investigators.  

 

Results 
Editors’ comments: 

* We note that you don't discuss cost, choice or competition which might be valid reasons for 

approving a drug with comparable effectiveness.   

 

* The majority of the drugs approved were biologics, which have quite a different side effect profile to 

the cytotoxics that may be in people's minds when discussing cancer drugs. You may wish to make 

this clear in the abstract and mention it as a limitation.  
 



Response 

Thank you for these comments. We have now provided further detail in the Results section (subsection 

‘Availability of evidence on overall survival at time of market authorization’) with respect to the 39 indications 

not demonstrating survival or quality of life benefits, and indicated that only 11/39 indications were supported 

by trials comparing the test drug to an active comparator. Of these, only 10 reported comparable efficacy with 

respect to survival or quality of life benefits (the remaining indication did not report on either as either a 

primary of secondary study endpoint). It is true the biologics have a different toxicity profile, however this is 

often taken to mean that toxicity is less serious than with cytotoxic drugs, which research by Niraula and 

colleagues (Journal of Clinical Oncology, 30(24): 3012) indicates is not the case. We felt that having to explain 

these issues would add too much to the word count.  

 

Reviewer 1: 

Results: In addition to table 1, a figure with a timeline of the different routes of approvals would be of 

interest. This would then allow to make the point that more cancer indications have been approved 

overtime and the data might also show that more orphan designations and/or conditional approvals 

were made 

* For the post-marketing period, it would be of interest to point to those drugs that first received 

conditional approval and to report the post-authorization requirements, if they are related to OS or 

QoL and if the company could provide these additional required data (within what time?). 
Response 

Thank you. We have indicated in the discussion section that compared to an earlier period, more cancer drugs 

have been approved in the EU. Please our comments with respect to EMA’s use of conditional marketing 

authorization above. We agreed that the question of whether and how specific postmarketing obligations 

were fulfilled is an important question and hopefully one we will be able to investigate in a future study.  
 

Reviewer 2: 

The authors should present sub-group analyses for the primary objective: i.e. what proportion of 

approvals were in the curative vs palliative setting? Of these, what proportion were based on 

statistically significant improvements in OS or QOL? What proportion of these studies met ESMO 

benefit threshold?  

 

Funding status should be commented on - how many of these trials were funded by industry? Do 

results vary by findings status? 

 

Results, para 3: tell the reader which surrogates were used, also add 1-2 lines about the single arm 

trials...it is shocking at 12% of EMA approvals are based on single arm data! 

 

ESMO scores for approved trials: do they differ between trials with OS benefit vs no OS benefit?  

 

Median OS gain (across trials) is reported in months - does this mean all trials were palliative 

intent?  It would be more common to report the median survival gain in palliative trials and the mean 

% increase in 5 year OS for curative intent (i.e. adjuvant trials) 

 

This might be the focus for a second paper but I would be intereted to know if the % of approvals that 

meet ESMO MCBS threshold has changed from the older EMA era to 2009-2013. (My hypothesis is 

"yes" - we are more likely to approve drugs with smaller and smaller benefits...you have the data to 

look at this).  
 

Response 

Thank you for these suggestions. The new tables 1 & 2 now include the breakdowns suggested in point 1 and 

we have added further detail with respect to selected subgroup analyses (according to route of regulatory 

approval, drugs for curative/non-curative settings, and drugs to treat haematological/solid cancers in the 

Results section. Funding status was rarely explicitly reported in the EPARs, therefore we did not collect this 

data or include this in our analyses. We have now provided a more detailed breakdown of the specific 



surrogate endpoints used in the second paragraph of the subsection ‘Characteristics of pivotal studies’, and we 

have now added an additional paragraph to the discussion section (paragraph 4) which discusses the single 

arm trials (as dicussed below in relation to Reviewer 3’s comments about drugs to treat rare cancers).  

 

All of the indications included in Table 3 (Magnitude of survival benefit at time of approval) were intended for 

the non-curative setting so survival gains are reported in months. Indications for which median OS could not 

be estimated at time of market authorization were excluded, and these include some of the indications with 

curative intent. However, these are included in Table 4, which reports the ESMO grades and reports survival 

gains as percent surviving at x years.  

 

With respect to the ESMO scores, we did not score trials supporting drugs approved on the basis of a surrogate 

endpoint (by definition, those drugs that had not demonstrated a survival or quality of life benefit). This was 

because the primary focus of this study was on survival and quality of life. Thank you for your suggestion to 

look at temporal trends in the proportion of cancer drugs approved by the EMA meeting the ESMO threshold 

for meaningful benefit. This is indeed an important issue to look at.  

 

Reviewer 3: 

•       Table 2 needs a column that states whether each study provided or failed to provide clear 

evidence of OS and QoL. It’s easy to see from the tables which studies measured OS, were designed as 

RCTs, and had QoL measures, but the reader has to review each item and guess which studies were 

deemed to have insufficient evidence.   

•       Table 2 states whether OS was an endpoint, but doesn’t show what the difference in OS was 

between the arms in RCTs. 

 

Need a table that shows how the authors rated each study on the ESMO Magnitude of Clinical 

Benefits Scale, along with a better explanation of how all the data compiled in the tables was used to 

decide the ratings. –  

 

Response 
Thank you. We have now clarified that Figure 1 includes this information by incorporating a legend and clearly 

labelling the drugs for which OS/QoL benefit has been demonstrated. Table 3 provides information on the 

magnitude of survival gains, and information on the ESMO scores is in Table 4, and the methods for scoring the 

indications are addressed in the Methods section.  

 

Discussion  
Editors’ comments: 

* Comparison to other studies - "Approvals in 2009-2013 were more likely to include overall survival 

as a primary endpoint..." COMPARED TO WHAT YEARS? – Thank you, we have added explicit 

reference to the study by Apolone and colleagues 

 

* "There is continuing debate about the validity of simulation models..."  - Thank you, we have now 

added references to this debate 
 

* We wondered if you want to mention or discuss findings of this recent 

paper: https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fjamanetwork.com%2Fjo

urnals%2Fjamainternalmedicine%2Farticle-

abstract%2F2653012&data=01%7C01%7Ccourtney.davis%40kcl.ac.uk%7C8aae092c56c2464e693308d

4fed0724a%7C8370cf1416f34c16b83c724071654356%7C0&sdata=vXUAi6DQQFGOED8%2Ff7nKDR3Z

murdvH0KPWMnYhNwtkE%3D&reserved=0 
 

Response 

Thank you for this suggestion, however we felt that debate around the cost R&D – although critical to 

questions of pricing – raise slightly different issues to the issues raised by our research.   

 



Reviewer 1: 

Discussion: Please clarify in paragraph 1 if minimum years after market entry is 3.28 or 3.8. In addition, 

it is not clear to the reader which are the 39 cancer indications. – Thank you, this is done.  

 

Please refer in paragraph 3 to the explanation that EMA does not require companies to include quality 

of life variables as primary outcome measures (linking to the explanation in the introduction) and that 

it is therefore not surprising that these measures are not included. - DONE 

 

Please include the second paragraph on page 15 which includes information on exclusively using 

evidence generated from randomized controlled trails etc in the methods section under “Definition of 

cohort/sample”. – Thank you, we addressed this in the methods section. 
 

Reviewer 2: 

Can you comment on temporal trends either within your cohort or as comparison with the prior EMA 

report?  

Discussion para #4. Add 2-3 lines to tell us about the prior EMA study, which years, how many 

approvals? Can you comment any more on temporal trends by comparing their results with yours? 

 
Response 

Thank you. We have now added more detail about the differences between our findings and the findings of 

the earlier study by Apolone and colleagues (which looked only at solid tumours) under the subsection 

‘Comparison with other studies’.  

 

Reviewer 3: 

Simply stating how many studies did not provide OS or QoL data in an RCT does not add significant 

value to the debate about whether the EMA should approve a drug.  Evaluating where the drug falls 

on the ESMO Magnitude of Clinical Benefit Scale is a valuable contribution to the debate, but this 

study does not convince me the authors have effectively done so.   

Also, I am not convinced that the ESMO Magnitude of Clinical Benefit Scale reflects the clinical factors 

important to patients. 

 

It’s important to note that drugs with Orphan Drug status often address a small population of 

patients, and an RCT likely is not a feasible in that patient population.  Alternative methods of 

evalution are therefore necessary.  Alternative criteria for approval are often needed for such 

populations.  This issue has not been addressed in the paper. 

 

Response 

Thank you. We have now added a stronger policy statement regarding EMA’s acceptance of surrogate 

endpoints that have not been shown to correlate with survival or quality of life benefits, and approval 

of drugs that many not offer clinically meaningful gains, in the Conclusion section. We feel that this is 

a critical issue for patients, clinicians and publicly funded healthcare systems. We have discussed 

under ‘Study limitations’ some of the weaknesses of the ESMO tool. This is common to all studies 

using the ESMO-MBCS scales however.  

 
Thank you for this helpful comment about drugs with orphan status. We have now included a more detailed 

discussion of this issue (including the use of single arm trials) in the Discussion (paragraph 4), and 

acknowledged there may be challenges in conducting randomized controlled trials in this context.  

 

Tables and Figures 

 
TABLES 1 & 2 

Reviewer 2: 



Table 1 and 2 could be supplemental eTables on line. The level of detail does not need to be included 

in the main manuscript. 
The authors should create a "new" Table 1 that describes the "study population" (i.e. the cohort of 

trials/evidence base). This is a "standard Table 1" in studies of this nature. Variables…. 
 

Response 

Thank you for these suggestions. The old Tables 1 & 2 are now designated as eTables, and we have created 

two new Tables addressing key charactertistics of the study population. Please note, however, that we have 

not been able to address the issue of funding (as discussed above). 

 

Reviewer 3:  

•       Table 2 needs a column that states whether each study provided or failed to provide clear 

evidence of OS and QoL. It’s easy to see from the tables which studies measured OS, were designed as 

RCTs, and had QoL measures, but the reader has to review each item and guess which studies were 

deemed to have insufficient evidence.   •       Table 2 states whether OS was an endpoint, but doesn’t 

show what the difference in OS was between the arms in RCTs.  

 

Response 

Thank you. We have responded to these comments under ‘Results’ (please see above). 
 

TABLE 4 

Editors’ comments: 

* Table 4 - We don't see explanations for the symbols used in the "QoL/toxicity improved" column. – 

Thank you. This has now been added.  

 
FIGURE 1 

Editors comments: 

* Figure 1 needs a legend and explanation; what do the various dots mean and how were they 

defined.  It looks like the blue dot is post-approval publication?  Is the date the date of the 

publication? Study last follow-up date?  Date EMA said it agreed with results of the post-marketing 

study?  

 
Reviewer 1: 

Please include legends in Figure 1 as well as explain why data includes the years 2014-2017. It seems 

that 2012 is missing. It is also unclear why each year has a different month as reference 

 

Response 

Thank you for pointing out these omissions.  We have now revised Figure 1 and incorporate a legend and 

clearly labelling the drugs for which OS/QoL benefit has been demonstrated.  

 

Consort style flow chart 

Reviewer 2: 

Should include 2 "CONSORT" style flow diagram as eFigure to allow the reader to see the results of 

your EPAR search and subsequent lit search. 

 

Response 

Thank you. We have now included two additional eFigures (eFigure 1 & eFigure 2).  

 

 

Additional comments 
Editors’ comments: 



* We wondered about potential intellectual conflicts of interest, since the study is funded by "Health 

Action International." This appears to be a charity with a preexisting view on the matter: its present 

campaign slogan is "They say it's so expensive but is it really that expensive or is it mainly profit that 

goes back to the company?)  

 

Response 

Thank you for your comments. As we have stated the lead authors conceived of the study, and the 

study funder did not have any role in the study design or analysis and interpretation of the data. We 

would also like to respectfully point out that the editors also express concerns that we may have 

adopted too a generous interpretation of the data – in other words, that we have given the drugs the 

benefit of the doubt.  

 

Reviewer 3: 

No patients were involved in this research.  The researchers might consider engaging some cancer 

patient advocacy groups to help them understand the patient perspective on side effects and QoL 

measures.  

 

Response 

Thank you for this suggestion. We agree that this is an extremely important question.  


